

No. 05-915

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT
AND NEXT FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ROSEMARY MILLER
GENERAL COUNSEL
JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD
OF EDUCATION
3332 NEWBURG ROAD
LOUISVILLE, KY 40218
(502) 485-3154

FRANCIS J. MELLEEN, JR.
Counsel of Record
BYRON E. LEET
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP
PNC PLAZA, 500 W. JEFFERSON ST.
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202
(502) 589-5235

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Question presented | i |
| Table of authorities | v |
| Statement | 1 |
| A. The Jefferson County public schools | 1 |
| B. The student assignment plan | 4 |
| C. The petitioner | 10 |
| D. Procedural history | 10 |
| Summary of argument | 15 |
| Argument | 16 |
| I. The Board has a compelling interest in maintaining racially integrated schools. | 16 |
| A. The Board’s interest must be considered in light of the unique importance of elementary and secondary schools in our society | 16 |
| B. The Plan creates more competitive and attractive public schools and causes broader community support for JCPS | 20 |
| C. The Plan provides important educational benefits to JCPS students | 24 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. The Plan teaches racial tolerance and diminishes racial stereotypes. | 24 |
| 2. The Plan prepares students for life in a racially diverse society. | 26 |
| 3. The Plan supports the Board’s goal of increasing the academic achievement of all students | 27 |
| D. The Plan is an educational judgment by a locally elected government body that is responsive to its constituents | 29 |
| 1. The Plan deserves the deference that federal courts traditionally give to educational judgments of local school boards | 29 |
| 2. The Constitution should not prevent the Board from continuing to make voluntarily an educational judgment that was first imposed on it by the Constitution | 33 |
| E. Plaintiffs offered no meaningful evidence contrary to the Board’s stated interests | 35 |
| F. Conclusion | 36 |
| II. The Plan is narrowly tailored | 36 |
| A. The Plan is specifically and narrowly framed within its context to accomplish its purpose . . . | 36 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. The Plan's use of race is limited and not pretextual, and the student assignment process operates flexibly | 40 |
| C. The Plan does not cause undue harm | 44 |
| D. The Board has considered, and the Plan in large part uses, race-neutral alternatives | 47 |
| E. The Plan is subject to periodic review by democratic processes | 49 |
| F. Conclusion | 49 |
| Conclusion | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 37, 45 |
| <i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) | 17, 18, 19, 31 |
| <i>Board of Education of Jefferson County v. Newburg Area Council, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 1074 (1977) | 12 |
| <i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991) | 30-31, 34 |
| <i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Central School District</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 18, 19, 20, 25 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) | 30, 31, 34 |
| <i>Bustop, Inc. v. Board of Education of the City of Los Angeles</i> , 439 U.S. 1380 (1978) | 31 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 36 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Comfort v. Lynn School Committee</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D.Mass.2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 418 F. 3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 798 (2005) | 35 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Grayson</i> , 541 F. 2d 538 (6 th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 941 (1977) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Epperson v. State of Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) | 30 |
| <i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) | 37 |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) | 38, 45 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F. 3d 732 (6 th Cir. 2002) | 43, 47, 49 |
| <i>Hampton v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 753 (W.D. Ky. 1999) | 1, 13, 22, 24, 33, 35 |
| <i>Hampton v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 358 (W.D. Ky. 2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeir</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) | 30 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hunter v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 971 F. Supp 1315 (C.D. Cal. 1997) | 48 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i> , 402 U.S. 39 (1971) | 31 |
| <i>McFarland v. Jefferson County Public Schools</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F.3d 513 (6 th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2351 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) | 32 |
| <i>Newburg Area Council, Inc. v. Board of Education of Jefferson County</i> , 489 F. 2d 925 (6th Cir. 1973), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 418 U.S. 918 (1974), <i>reinstated on remand</i> , 510 F. 2d 1358 (6 th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 931 (1975). | 11 |
| <i>Newburg Area Council, Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 521 F.2d 578 (6 th Cir. 1975) | 11 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 462 F. 3d 1162 (9 th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2351 (2006) | 15-16, 40 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) | 17, 18, 20, 31 |
| <i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) | 31 |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) | 36 |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) | 31 |
| <i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) | 32 |
| <i>Wessman v. Gittens</i> , 160 F. 3d 790 (1 st Cir. 1989) | 45 |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) | 45, 47 |
| Constitution, statutes and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, §1 | 19 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 6301, et seq. | 2 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 6311(b) | 28 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 7231(a)(4) | 20 |
| Goals 2000: Educate America Act (P.L. 103-227) . . . | 19 |
| Kentucky Constitution § 183 | 16 |
| Kentucky Education Reform Act, 1990 Ky Acts c. 476 | <i>passim</i> |
| Kentucky Revised Statutes 61.810 | 1 |

Kentucky Revised Statutes 158.031 10, 47

Kentucky Revised Statutes 158.645 19

Kentucky Revised Statutes 158.6451 19

Kentucky Revised Statutes 158.6453 28

Kentucky Revised Statutes 158.6455 28

Kentucky Revised Statutes 159.010 16, 21

Kentucky Revised Statutes 159.030 21

Kentucky Revised Statutes 160.160 1

Kentucky Revised Statutes 160.200 to 160.280 1

704 Kentucky Administrative Regulations 3:440 10

Other authorities:

Education Commission of the States, Constitutional Language: State Obligations for Public School Funding (August 2002), *available at* <http://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/38/62/3862.htm> 16

Education Commission of the States, Compulsory School Age Requirements (August 2006), *available at* <http://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/64/07/6407.htm> 16

“Ethical Demands for Integration,” *A Testament of Hope: The Essential Writings of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.* (1968) 34

Kentucky Department of Education, Kentucky Education Facts Page (November 2005), *available at* <http://www.education.ky.gov/KDE> 17

Kentucky Department of Education, Kentucky Board of Education Meeting Notes (June 4-5, 2003), *available at* <http://www.education.ky.gov/KDE> 17

National Association of State Budget Officers, The Fiscal Survey of States (June 2006), *available at* <http://www.nasbo.org/Publications/PDFs/FiscalSurveyJune06.pdf> 17

U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Characteristics of Private Schools in the United States: Results from the 2003-2004 Private School Universe Survey (March 2006), p. 2, *available at* <http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2006/2006319.pdf> 17
